Loc
20623
22513
22711
23601
23609
24001
24707
24703
28001
28007
28010
23512
23912
24714
24709
24002
21604
22603
24701
24708
22512

Bid Item

JEA Construction Description
TRENCH, 24" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS D, LF
INSTALL CONDUIT ELBOW, PVC OR STEEL, 4" TC
DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 6", 2 HIGH X 2 WIDE,
INSTALL PIT, ALL, EA
INSTALL THREE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT
GROUND ROD ASSEMBLY, INSTALL, EA
SINGLE PHASE SPLICE, 350 MCM AND LARGER,
PULL THREE PHASE CABLE 350 MCM & LARGER,
GENERAL FOREMAN - STRAIGHT TIME, Hr
LINEMAN - STRAIGHT TIME, Hr
LABORER - STRAIGHT TIME, Hr
ROD 4" DUCT/LF
MANHOLE, PVC, CLASS Il, INSTALL, EA
THREE PHASE 1000 MCM RISER POLE, EA
SINGLE PHASE TERMINATION, 350 MCM AND LAI
MANHOLE BONDING GROUND, INSTALL, EA
EXCAVATE 6'X6'X60" DEEP,ALL,EA
DIRECTIONAL BORE 2" CONDUIT, LF
PULL SINGLE PHASE PRIMARY CABLE UP TO & II
SINGLE PHASE TERMINATION, UP TO AND INCLL
INSTALL CONDUIT ELBOW, PVC OR STEEL,UP T

Quantity Unit Cost
600 $25.34
50 $91.23
60 $52.71
10 $1,054.25
10 $2,027.40
10 $50.69
21 $557.54
15680 $6.08
16 $76.03
32 $102.38
32 $47.64
15680 $1.62
7 $1,216.44
2 $3,041.10
63 $253.43
7 $912.33
10 $760.28
500 $20.27
500 $1.52
20 $101.37
20 $91.23

Total:

Extension
$ 15,204.00
$ 4,561.50
$ 3,162.60
$ 10,542.50
$ 20,274.00
$ 506.90
$ 11,708.34
$ 95,334.40
$ 1,216.48
$ 3,276.16
$ 1,524.48
$ 25,401.60
$ 8,515.08
$ 6,082.20
$ 15,966.09
$ 6,386.31
$ 7,602.80
$ 10,135.00
$ 760.00
$ 2,027.40
$ 1,824.60

$ 252,012.44



Unit Code Description Sale Rate
15501 PAINT SINGLE PHASE TRANSFORMER/ENCLOSURE, ALL, EA 486.58
15502 PAINT THREE PHASE TRANSFORMER/ENCLOSURE, ALL, EA 608.22

15508 PAINT ALUMINUM/STEEL STREET LIGHT POLE, ALL, EA 486.58
15509 PAINT L4 STREET LIGHT POLE, EA. 486.58
20101 BASE COURSE, CY 48.66
20102 BACKFILL, COMPACTED, CY 32.44
20103 SELECT BACKFILL, COMPACTED, CY 40.55
20105 GROUT, 1:10, CY 150.03
20110 FLOWABLE FILL, CY 167.26
20201 TRENCH, 12" X 2', LF 24.33
20202 TRENCH, 12" X 2'-6", LF 25.95
20203 TRENCH, 12" X 3', LF 27.57
20204 TRENCH, 12" X 3'-6", LF 29.19
20205 TRENCH, 12" X 4', LF 32.44
20301 TRENCH, 24" X 2', LF 24.33
20302 TRENCH, 24" X 2'-6", LF 25.95
20303 TRENCH, 24" X 3', LF 27.57
20304 TRENCH, 24" X 3'-6", LF 29.19
20305 TRENCH, 24" X 4', LF 32.44
20306 TRENCH, 24" X 5', LF 97.32
20401 TRENCH, 30" X 2', LF 32.44
20402 TRENCH, 30" X 2'-6", LF 36.49
20403 TRENCH, 30" X 3', LF 40.55
20404 TRENCH, 30" X 3'-6", LF 44.60
20405 TRENCH, 30" X 4', LF 48.66
20406 TRENCH, 30" X 5', LF 60.82
20501 TRENCH, 42" X 3', LF 52.71
20502 TRENCH, 42" X 3'-6", LF 56.77
20503 TRENCH, 42" X 4', LF 64.88
20504 TRENCH, 42" X 5', LF 109.48
20505 TRENCH, 42" X 6', LF 129.75
20506 TRENCH, 42" X 7', LF 137.86
20507 TRENCH, 42" X 8', LF 154.08
20508 TRENCH, 42" X 9', LF 186.52
20509 TRENCH, 42" X 10', LF 194.63
20510 TRENCH, 42" X 11', LF 202.74
20511 TRENCH, 42" X 12', LF 210.85
20512 TRENCH, 42" X 13', LF 283.84
20513 TRENCH, 42" X 14', LF 324.38
20601 TRENCH, 48" X 3'-6", LF 36.49
20602 TRENCH, 48" X 4', LF 105.42
20603 TRENCH, 48" X 5', LF 113.53

20604 TRENCH, 48" X 6', LF 137.86



20605 TRENCH, 48" X 7', LF

20606 TRENCH, 48" X 8', LF

20607 TRENCH, 48" X 9', LF

20608 TRENCH, 48" X 10', LF

20609 TRENCH, 48" X 11', LF

20610 TRENCH, 48" X 12', LF

20611 TRENCH, 48" X 13', LF

20612 TRENCH, 48" X 14', LF

20613 TRENCH, 48"WIDE X 5'DEEP,UNCOMPACTED, LF
20614 TRENCH, 48"WIDE X 5'DEEP, COMPACTED, LF

20615 TRENCH, 48"WIDE X 6'DEEP, UNCOMPACTED, LF
20616 TRENCH, 48"WIDE X 6'DEEP, COMPACTED, LF

20617 TRENCH, 48"WIDE, EA FOOT OF DEPTH BEYOND 6', UNCOMF
20618 TRENCH, 48"WIDE, EA FOOT OF DEPTH BEYOND 6',COMPAC
20619 TRENCH, 12" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS U, LF

20620 TRENCH, 24" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS U, LF

20621 TRENCH, 36" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS U, LF

20622 TRENCH, 12" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS D, LF

20623 TRENCH, 24" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS D, LF

20624 TRENCH, 36" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS D, LF

20625 TRENCH, 24" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS D, COMPACTED, LF
20626 TRENCH, 36" X 4'-0" DEEP, CLASS D, COMPACTED, LF
20627 EACH ADDITIONAL FT OF TRENCH BEYOND 4' DEPTH, LF
20701 TRENCH, 54" X 3'-6", LF

20702 TRENCH, 54" X 4', LF

20703 TRENCH, 54" X 5', LF

20704 TRENCH, 54" X 6', LF

20705 TRENCH, 54" X 7', LF

20706 TRENCH, 54" X 8', LF

20707 TRENCH, 54" X 9', LF

20708 TRENCH, 54" X 10', LF

20709 TRENCH, 54" X 11', LF

20710 TRENCH, 54" X 12', LF

20711 TRENCH, 54" X 13', LF

20712 TRENCH, 54" X 14', LF

20801 TRENCH, 60" X 3'-6", LF

20802 TRENCH, 60" X 4', LF

20803 TRENCH, 60" X 5', LF

20804 TRENCH, 60" X 6', LF

20805 TRENCH, 60" X 7', LF

20806 TRENCH, 60" X 8', LF

20807 TRENCH, 60" X 9', LF

20808 TRENCH, 60" X 10', LF

20809 TRENCH, 60" X 11', LF

162.19
202.74
223.01
243.29
243.29
263.56
304.11
324.38
121.64
141.92
162.19
243.29
101.37
141.92
25.34
25.34
25.34
10.14
25.34
25.34
25.34
25.34
10.14
60.82
101.37
141.92
162.19
182.47
202.74
223.01
243.29
263.56
283.84
324.38
470.36
60.82
81.10
121.64
145.97
170.30
210.85
235.18
267.62
300.06



20810 TRENCH, 60" X 12', LF

20811 TRENCH, 60" X 13', LF

20812 TRENCH, 60" X 14', LF

20901 TRENCH, 72" X 3'-6", LF

20902 TRENCH, 72" X 4', LF

20903 TRENCH, 72" X 5', LF

20904 TRENCH, 72" X 6', LF

20905 TRENCH, 72" X 7', LF

20906 TRENCH, 72" X 8', LF

20907 TRENCH, 72" X 9', LF

20908 TRENCH, 72" X 10', LF

20909 TRENCH, 72" X 11', LF

20910 TRENCH, 72" X 12', LF

20911 TRENCH, 72" X 13', LF

20912 TRENCH, 72" X 14', LF

21001 EXCAVATION, 8' X 10'X 9', EA
21002 EXCAVATION, 8' X 10' X 10", EA
21003 EXCAVATION, 8' X 10' X 11", EA
21004 EXCAVATION, 8' X 10' X 12", EA
21005 EXCAVATION, 8' X 10' X 13/, EA
21006 EXCAVATION, 8 'X 10 'X 14", EA
21021 EXCAVATION, 10' X 13'X 9', EA
21022 EXCAVATION, 10' X 13' X 10', EA
21023 EXCAVATION, 10' X 13' X 11', EA
21024 EXCAVATION, 10' X 13' X 12', EA
21025 EXCAVATION, 10' X 13' X 13/, EA
21026 EXCAVATION, 10' X 13' X 14', EA
21101 EXCAVATION, 10' X 16' X 9', EA
21102 EXCAVATION, 10' X 16' X 10', EA
21103 EXCAVATION, 10' X 16' X 11', EA
21104 EXCAVATION, 10' X 16' X 12', EA
21105 EXCAVATION, 10' X 16' X 13/, EA
21106 EXCAVATION, 10' X 16' X 14', EA
21107 EXCAVATION, 10' X 16' X 15', EA
21201 EXCAVATION, 12' X 16' X 9', EA
21202 EXCAVATION, 12' X 16' X 10', EA
21203 EXCAVATION, 12' X 16' X 11', EA
21204 EXCAVATION, 12' X 16' X 12', EA
21205 EXCAVATION, 12' X 16' X 13', EA
21206 EXCAVATION, 12' X 16' X 14', EA
21207 EXCAVATION, 12' X 16' X 15', EA
21301 EXCAVATION, 12' X 20' X 12', EA
21302 EXCAVATION, 12' X 20" X 13', EA
21303 EXCAVATION, 12' X 20" X 14', EA

364.93
437.92
486.58
121.64
145.97
243.29
283.84
324.38
454.14
470.36
478.47
486.58
494.69
510.90
527.12
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88
2432.88



21304 EXCAVATION, 12' X 20" X 15', EA

21401 CONCRETE, 3000 PSI, CY

21402 CONCRETE, 5000 PSI, CY

21403 CONCRETE, 3500 PSI, CY

21501 REBAR, #3-#8 FOR CAST-IN PLACE STRUCTURES, LB

21502 REBAR, #6-#10, LONGITUDINAL IN CONDUIT, LB

21503 REBAR, #6-#7, TRANSVERSE IN CONDUIT, LB

21600 PULLING IRONS, INSTALL, EA

21602 EXCAVATE 2'X4'X60" DEEP,ALL,EA

21603 EXCAVATE 4'X6'X60" DEEP,ALL,EA

21604 EXCAVATE 6'X6'X60" DEEP,ALL,EA

21605 INSTALL SELECT BACKFILL,CU YD

21606 EXCESSIVE ISOLATION,HR

21607 ABNORMAL LOCATE SITUATIONS,HR

21608 EQUIPMENT BUMPER,EA

21609 CABLE RACK, MANHOLE,INCLUDING 3 ARMS,EA

21610 FOAM DUCT, INSTALL, EA

21711 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 4' X 6' X 6' MANHOLE 9' DEEP, CLAS
21712 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 4' X 6' X 6' MANHOLE 9' DEEP, CLAS
21721 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 4' X 6' X 6' MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL#
21722 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 4' X 6' X 6 MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL#
21731 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 4' X 6' X 6' MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL#
21732 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 4' X 6' X 6' MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL#
21741 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 4' X 6' X 6' MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL#
21742 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 4' X 6' X 6' MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL#
21743 SET 4'X 6' PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE, EA

21751 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 9' X 7* MANHOLE 9' DEEP, CLAS
21752 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 9' X 7 MANHOLE 9' DEEP, CLAS
21761 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 9' X 7* MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL#
21762 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 9' X 7 MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL#
21771 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 9' X 7* MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL#
21772 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 9' X 7 MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL#
21781 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 9' X 7* MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL#
21782 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 9' X 7 MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL#
21783 SET 6'X 9' PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE, EA

21811 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 7* MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL
21812 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL
21821 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 7* MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL
21822 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL
21831 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 7* MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL
21832 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL
21841 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 7* MANHOLE 13' DEEP, CL
21842 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 13' DEEP, CL
21843 SET 6'X 12' PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE, EA

2432.88
364.93
405.48
385.21

3.24
2.03
2.03
113.53
283.84
456.17
760.28
30.41
162.19
263.56
233.15
40.55
15.21

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

6589.05

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

3649.32

8616.45

6487.68

6487.68

6487.68

6487.68

6487.68

6487.68

6487.68

6487.68

10643.85



21844 SET 8'X 12' PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE, EA

21847 REMOVE PAD, ALL, EA

21849 ADJUST PAD, ALL, EA

21855 ADJUST PIT, ALL, EA

21911 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 10' MANHOLE 13' DEEP, C
21912 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 10' MANHOLE 13' DEEP, C
21921 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 10' MANHOLE 14' DEEP, C
21922 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 10' MANHOLE 14' DEEP, C
21931 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 10' MANHOLE 15' DEEP, C
21932 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 10' MANHOLE 15' DEEP, C
21941 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 10' MANHOLE 16' DEEP, C
21942 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 6' X 12' X 10' MANHOLE 16' DEEP, C
22011 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL
22012 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL
22021 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL
22022 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 12' X 7" MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL
22031 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 12' X 7* MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL
22032 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 12' X 7" MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL
22041 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 13' DEEP, CL
22042 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8'X 12' X 7 MANHOLE 13' DEEP, CL.
22111 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL
22112 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 10' DEEP, CL
22121 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL
22122 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 11' DEEP, CL
22131 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL
22132 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 12' DEEP, CL
22141 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 13' DEEP, CL
22142 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 13' DEEP, CL
22151 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7 MANHOLE 14' DEEP, CL
22152 PRECAST MANHOLE, SET 8' X 16' X 7" MANHOLE 14' DEEP, CL
22301 FORMS, PILE CAP, SFCA

22302 FORM, SLAB, SFCA

22303 FORM, REGULAR WALL, SFCA

22304 FORM, PILASTERED COLUMN, WALL, SFCA

22305 FORM, ELEVATED FLAT SLAB, SFCA

22306 FORM, ELEVATED TWO-WAY BEAM AND SLAB, SFCA

22307 FORMS, TRANSFORMER VAULT ACCESS CURB, SFCA

22401 MANHOLE NECK, INSTALL, EA

22405 ADJUST NON-TRAFFIC BEARING MANHOLE COVER, EA
22406 ADJUST TRAFFIC BEARING MANHOLE COVER, EA

22407 ADDITIONAL COURSE OF BRICK, EA

22408 ADJUST MANHOLE COVER AFTER MILL, EA

22409 ADJUST MANHOLE COVER BEFORE MILL, EA

22410 REPLACE BUTTERFLY MANHOLE ROOF, EA

12671.25
608.22
608.22

1216.44
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
6487.68
6487.68
6487.68
6487.68
6487.68
6487.68
6487.68
6487.68
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
7298.64
16.22
12.98
24.33
21.08
17.84
17.84
35.68
364.93
729.86
973.15
202.74
770.41
770.41
1520.55



22510 INSTALL CONDUIT, PVC OR STEEL, UP TO 3" DIAMETER
22511 INSTALL CONDUIT, PVC OR STEEL, 4" TO 6" DIAMETER
22512 INSTALL CONDUIT ELBOW, PVC OR STEEL, UP TO 3" DIAMET
22513 INSTALL CONDUIT ELBOW, PVC OR STEEL, 4" TO 6" DIAMETE
22602 DIRECTIONAL BORE 1" CONDUIT, LF

22603 DIRECTIONAL BORE 2" CONDUIT, LF

22604 DIRECTIONAL BORE 3" CONDUIT, LF

22605 DIRECTIONAL BORE 4" CONDUIT, LF

22625 DIRECTIONAL BORE 2-4" CONDUIT, LF

22606 DIRECTIONAL BORE 6" CONDUIT, LF

22626 DIRECTIONAL BORE 2-6" CONDUIT, LF

22700 MEASURING PULL TAPE, INSTALL, LF

22701 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 4", 2 HIGH X 2 WIDE, LF

22702 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 4", 2 HIGH X 3 WIDE, LF

22703 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 4", 2 HIGH X 4 WIDE, LF

22704 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 4", 2 HIGH X 5 WIDE, LF

22705 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 4", 3 HIGH X 3 WIDE, LF

22711 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 6", 2 HIGH X 2 WIDE, LF

22712 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 6", 2 HIGH X 3 WIDE, LF

22713 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 6", 2 HIGH X 4 WIDE, LF

22714 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 6", 2 HIGH X 5 WIDE, LF

22715 DUCT BANK, DIRECT BURY, 6", 3 HIGH X 3 WIDE, LF

22911 NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE, CLASS I, REMOVE, CF

22912 NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE, CLASS II, REMOVE, CF
22921 REINFORCED CONCRETE, CLASS I, REMOVE, CF

22922 REINFORCED CONCRETE, CLASS Il, REMOVE, CF

22923 MODULAR BRICK STRUCTURE, REMOVE, CF

23011 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 1 TO 4 DUCTS, CLASS I, RE!
23012 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 1 TO 4 DUCTS, CLASS I, RE
23013 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 1 TO 4 DUCTS, CLASS I, REMOVE
23014 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 1 TO 4 DUCTS, CLASS Il, REMOVI
23021 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 5 TO 8 DUCTS, CLASS I, RE!
23022 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 5 TO 8 DUCTS, CLASS I, RE
23023 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 5 TO 8 DUCTS, CLASS I, REMOVE
23024 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 5 TO 8 DUCTS, CLASS Il, REMOVI
23031 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 9 TO 12 DUCTS, CLASS |, RE
23032 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 9 TO 12 DUCTS, CLASS II, R
23033 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 9 TO 12 DUCTS, CLASS I, REMOV
23034 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 9 TO 12 DUCTS, CLASS Il, REMO\
23041 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 13 TO 16 DUCTS, CLASS |, K
23042 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 13 TO 16 DUCTS, CLASS I,
23043 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 13 TO 16 DUCTS, CLASS I, REMO'
23044 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 13 TO 16 DUCTS, CLASS Il, REMC
23051 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 17 TO 20 DUCTS, CLASS |, K

0.25
0.25
91.23
91.23
15.21
20.27
21.29
21.29
23.32
26.36
33.45
1.62
36.49
44.60
52.71
60.82
68.93
52.71
60.82
68.93
77.04
77.04
25.34
40.55
101.37
101.37
60.82
97.32
113.53
113.53
129.75
113.53
129.75
145.97
162.19
145.97
178.41
202.74
235.18
202.74
227.07
263.56
304.11
344.66



23052 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 17 TO 20 DUCTS, CLASS II, I 385.21
23053 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 17 TO 20 DUCTS, CLASS |, REMO' 405.48
23054 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 17 TO 20 DUCTS, CLASS Il, REMC 466.30
23061 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 21 TO 30 DUCTS, CLASS I, K 527.12
23062 DUCT BANK, NON-REINFORCED, 21 TO 30 DUCTS, CLASS II, I 608.22
23063 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 21 TO 30 DUCTS, CLASS |, REMO' 648.77
23064 DUCT BANK, REINFORCED, 21 TO 30 DUCTS, CLASS Il, REMC 729.86

23071 ABANDON MANHOLE, CF 101.37
23101 GROUT AND SEAL DUCT, CLASS |, EA 40.55
23102 GROUT AND SEAL DUCT, CLASS II, EA 60.82
23103 SEAL DUCT UP TO 6" IN DIAMETER, EA 40.55
23104 SEAL DUCT 7" TO 18" IN DIAMETER, EA 162.19
23105 SEAL DUCT 19" TO 36" IN DIAMETER, EA 324.38
23201 DUCT BANK, 4" DUCT, 2 HIGH BY 2 WIDE, LF 72.99
23202 DUCT BANK, 4" DUCT, 2 HIGH BY 3 WIDE, LF 81.10
23203 DUCT BANK, 4" DUCT, 2 HIGH BY 4 WIDE, LF 97.32
23204 DUCT BANK, 4" DUCT, 2 HIGH BY 5 WIDE, LF 113.53
23205 DUCT BANK, 4" DUCT, 3 HIGH BY 3 WIDE, LF 121.64
23206 DUCT BANK, 4" DUCT, 3 HIGH BY 4 WIDE, LF 129.75
23207 DUCT BANK, 4" DUCT, 4 HIGH BY 3 WIDE, LF 137.86
23208 DUCT BANK, 4" DUCT, 4 HIGH BY 4 WIDE, LF 145.97
23301 DUCT BANK, 6" DUCT, 2 HIGH BY 2 WIDE, LF 97.32
23302 DUCT BANK, 6" DUCT, 2 HIGH BY 3 WIDE, LF 113.53
23303 DUCT BANK, 6" DUCT, 2 HIGH BY 4 WIDE, LF 129.75
23304 DUCT BANK, 6" DUCT, 2 HIGH BY 5 WIDE, LF 145.97
23305 DUCT BANK, 6" DUCT, 3 HIGH BY 3 WIDE, LF 162.19
23306 DUCT BANK, 6" DUCT, 3 HIGH BY 4 WIDE, LF 178.41
23307 DUCT BANK, 6" DUCT, 4 HIGH BY 3 WIDE, LF 194.63
23308 DUCT BANK, 6" DUCT, 4 HIGH BY 4 WIDE, LF 210.85
23401 COUPLE TO 3-1/2" DUCT BANK, EA 28.38
23402 COUPLE TO 4" DUCT BANK, EA 28.38
23403 COUPLE TO 3-1/2" DUCT BANK, EA 28.38
23404 COUPLE TO 4" DUCT BANK, EA 28.38
23501 SPLIT DUCT, 4", INSTALL, LF 30.41
23502 SPLIT DUCT, 6", INSTALL, LF 30.41
23510 ROD 2" DUCT, LF 1.62
23511 ROD 3" DUCT, LF 1.62
23512 ROD 4" DUCT/LF 1.62
23513 ROD 6" DUCT/LF 1.62
23601 INSTALL PIT, ALL, EA 1054.25

23604 INSTALL SINGLE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, EA 202.74
23605 REMOVE SINGLE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, EA 608.22
23606 RELOCATE SINGLE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, E/ 608.22
23607 RELOCATE THREE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, EA 1784.11



23608 RELOCATE THREE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, EA,
23609 INSTALL THREE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, EA, UF
23610 INSTALL THREE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, EA 10(
23611 REMOVE THREE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, EA UF
23612 REMOVE THREE PHASE PADMOUNT EQUIPMENT, ALL, EA 10
23811 INSTALL PULL AND SERVICE BOXES, ALL, EA

23812 REMOVE PULL AND SERVICE BOXES, ALL, EA

23813 INSTALL PEDSTALS, ALL, EA

23814 REMOVE PEDSTALS, ALL EA

23911 MANHOLE, PVC, CLASS I, INSTALL, EA

23912 MANHOLE, PVC, CLASS II, INSTALL, EA

23913 MANHOLE, PVC, CLASS |, REMOVE, EA

23914 MANHOLE, PVC, CLASS Il, REMOVE, EA

23915 SET 36"X 60"X 36" POLYMER CONCRETE MANHOLE, EA
23916 REMOVE PVC MANHOLE, EA

24001 GROUND ROD ASSEMBLY, INSTALL, EA

24002 MANHOLE BONDING GROUND, INSTALL, EA

24200 PUMP OUT MANHOLE, EA

24300 CLEAN OUT MANHOLE, EA

24400 POLE AND FIXTURE, ALL OPTIONS, REM., EA

24410 POLE AND FIXTURE, ALL OPTIONS, REM., EA

24420 POLE AND FIXTURE, ALL OPTIONS, REM., EA

24460 POLE BRACKET AND TWO FIXTURES, INSTALL OR REMOVE,
24461 POLE BRACKET AND TWO FIXTURES, INSTALL OR REMOVE,
24462 INSTALL/REMOVE ANCHOR BASE, ALL, EA

24470 REMOVE STREET LIGHT & BASE, ALL, EA

24471 INSTALL STREET LIGHT L1, L2, L3, ALL OPTIONS, EA

24472 INSTALL STREET LIGHT L4, ALL OPTIONS, EA

24473 INSTALL STREET LIGHT SINGLE ARM L5, L6, L12, L15, L16,
24474 INSTALL STREET LIGHT DOUBLE ARM L5, L6, L15, L16,

24475 WALL PACK FIXTURE, ALL OPTIONS, INSTALL OR REMOVE, E
24476 REMOVE STREET LIGHT L1, L2, L3, ALL OPTIONS, EA

24600 ASPHALT PAVEMENT, REMOVAL, SF

24690 ASPHALT OVERLAY LESS THAN 2" THICK, SF

24700 ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND LIMEROCK REPLACEMENT, SF
24701 PULL SINGLE PHASE PRIMARY CABLE UP TO & INCLUDING 1
24702 PULL THREE PHASE PRIMARY CABLE UP TO & INCLUDING 1/
24703 PULL THREE PHASE CABLE 350 MCM & LARGER, LF

24704 REMOVE SINGLE PHASE PRIMARY CABLE, ALL, LF

24705 REMOVE THREE PHASE PRIMARY CABLE, ALL, LF

24706 SINGLE PHASE SPLICE, UP TO AND INCLUDING 1/0 AWG, EA
24707 SINGLE PHASE SPLICE, 350 MCM AND LARGER, EA

24708 SINGLE PHASE TERMINATION, UP TO AND INCLUDING 1/0 AV
24709 SINGLE PHASE TERMINATION, 350 MCM AND LARGER, EA

5271.24
2027.40
3041.10
4054.80
7704.12
253.43
152.06
182.47
101.37
912.33
1216.44
689.32
1216.44
202.74
861.65
50.69
912.33
202.74
912.33
770.41
770.41
770.41
304.11
101.37
1459.73
304.11
1216.44
101.37
101.37
973.15
608.22
304.11
4.05
6.08
8.92
1.52
4.05
6.08
2.03
3.04
101.37
557.54
101.37
253.43



24710 SINGLE PHASE RISER POLE, EA 963.02

24711 TWO PHASE RISER POLE, EA 1165.76
24712 THREE PHASE 1/0 AWG RISER POLE, EA 1267.13
24713 THREE PHASE 350 MCM RISER POLE, EA 2027.40
24714 THREE PHASE 1000 MCM RISER POLE, EA 3041.10
24715 STRIP OUT RISER POLE - SINGLE OR MULTIPHASE -UP TO 3 304.11
24716 STRIP OUT RISER POLE - 1000 MCM, EA 1317.81
24717 PULL THREE PHASE PRIMARY CABLE UP TO & INCLUDING 1/  3.24

24718 PULL THREE PHASE CABLE 350 MCM & LARGER, LF 6.08

24801 CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT 6" AND UNDER, REM  6.49
24802 CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT OVER 6", REMOVE, C 30.41

24803 MODULAR PAVEMENT, REMOVE, SF 10.14
24804 MODULAR PAVEMENT, INSTALL, SF 6.49
24900 INSTALL PAD, ALL, EA 608.22
24901 CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT 4" THICK, INSTALL, &  6.49
24902 CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT 5" THICK, INSTALL, &  7.30
24903 CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT 6" THICK, INSTALL, & 8.11
24907 REMOVE PIT, ALL, EA 608.22
25001 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, REMOVE, LF 17.84
25002 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, ALL TYPES, INSTALL, LF 21.90
25003 GRANITE CURB REMOVAL, LF 20.27
25201 SAW CONCRETE, LF 6.08
25202 SAW ASPHALT, LF 4.87
25301 RAKE, SEED, AND MULCH 1000 SQUARE FEET AND LESS, SF 2.53
25302 RAKE, SEED, AND MULCH 1001 TO 5000 SQUARE FEET, SF 1.42
25303 RAKE, SEED, AND MULCH 5001 SF AND ABOVE, SF 2.03
25304 GRADE AND SOD 1000 SQUARE FEET AND LESS, SF 4.05
25305 GRADE AND SOD 1001 SQUARE FEET AND ABOVE, SF 2.84
25306 REMOVE/REPLACE SOD,SF 2.84
25400 DRILL HOLE IN MANHOLE FOR CONDUIT STUB-OUT, 364.93
25500 PULL PROPER SIZE DUCT SLUG THRU DUCT, ALL OPTIONS, 3.24
25601 PRIMARY, CABLE REMOVAL, UP TO 1/0, LF 3.24
25602 PRIMARY, CABLE REMOVAL, 1/0 TO 400 KCM, LF 4.05
25603 PRIMARY, CABLE REMOVAL, 401 KCM TO 750 KCM, LF 4.87
25604 SECONDARY, CABLE REMOVAL, 500 KCM OR SMALLER, LF 4.05
25605 12/2 SECONDARY CABLE INSTALLATION, LF 3.04
25606 #2 COPPER SECONDARY CABLE INSTALLATION, LF 2.43
25607 2/0 TRIPLEX SECONDARY CABLE INSTALLATION, LF 3.04
25608 4/0 TRIPLEX SECONDARY CABLE INSTALLATION, LF 3.04
25609 SPLICE OR TERMINATION, SECONDARY, INSTALL, ALL, EA 136.85
25610 REMOVE SPLICE/TERMINATION SECONDARY, ALL, EA 5.07
25612 INSTALL SECONDARY CABLE UP TO & INCLUDING 4/0 AND FI ~ 1.52
25613 INSTALL SECONDARY CABLE 350 AND LARGER, ALL, LF 2.03

25614 REMOVE SECONDARY CABLE UP TO & INCLUDING 4/0 AND F  1.52



25615 REMOVE SECONDARY CABLE 350 AND LARGER, ALL, LF
25616 SPLICE/TERMINATE SECONDARY, INSTALL, ALL, EA

25617 REMOVE SPLICE/TERMINATION SECONDARY, ALL, EA
25618 INSTALL & REMOVE UNDERGROUND SECONDARY RISER,ALI
28001 GENERAL FOREMAN - STRAIGHT TIME, Hr

28002 GENERAL FOREMAN - TIME AND A HALF (1.5 X STRAIGHT TII
28003 GENERAL FOREMAN - DOUBLE TIME (2.0 X STRAIGHT TIME),
28004 FOREMAN (EQUIP. OPERATOR) - STRAIGHT TIME, Hr

28005 FOREMAN (EQUIP. OPR.) - TIME AND A HALF (1.5 X STR TIME
28006 FOREMAN (EQUIP. OPR.) - DOUBLE TIME (2.0 X STR TIME)Hr
28007 LINEMAN - STRAIGHT TIME, Hr

28008 LINEMAN - TIME AND A HALF (1.5 X STRAIGHT TIME), Hr
28009 LINEMAN - DOUBLE TIME (2 X STRAIGHT TIME), Hr

28010 LABORER - STRAIGHT TIME, Hr

28011 LABORER - TIME AND A HALF (1.5 X STRAIGHT TIME), Hr
28012 LABORER - DOUBLE TIME (2.0 X STRAIGHT TIME), Hr

28013 FOREMAN - STRAIGHT TIME, Hr

28014 FOREMAN - TIME AND A HALF (1.5 X STRAIGHT TIME), Hr
28015 FOREMAN - DOUBLE TIME (2.0 X STRAIGHT TIME), Hr

28029 Electrical Contractor, Straight Time, hr.

29001 Hammer for Backhoe,HR

29002 Hammer, PNEUMATIC, 80 LB,HR

29003 Generator, 1 TO 5.0 KW,HR

29004 Cutting torch and Gas,HR

29005 Portable Welder,HR

29006 Vlibrator, Concrete,HR

29007 Compactor, Roller, 2 Drum 2000 LB,HR

29008 Air Compressor,(250 CFM HOUR),HR

29009 Truck, Flatbed, 14 Foot to 16 Foot,HR

29010 Truck, Pickup, 4 Wheel Drive, HR

29011 Truck, Tractor 4X2,HR

29012 Truck, Flatbed, 14 to 16 Foot, HR

29013 Truck, Dump, 12 Yard,HR

29014 Truck, Dump, 6 Yards, HR

29015 Truck, Water, 1 Ton for Well Drilling,HR

29016 Truck, Dump, 16 Yards, HR

29017 Truck, Bucket, 42 Foot Working Height, HR

29018 Truck, Corner/center Mount, HR

29019 Truck, Utility Line, HR

29020 Trailer, Semi Tractor, Hr

29021 Trailer, water tank, engine driven discharge,HR

29022 Crane, 15 Ton, HR

29023 Crane 40 Ton, HR

29024 Crane 75 Ton, HR

2.03
10.14
5.07
456.17
76.03
158.14
210.85
83.53
125.29
167.06
102.38
153.58
163.81
47.64
70.96
115.16
70.96
106.44
165.44
182.47
50.69
18.25
14.19
15.21
15.21
8.11
18.65
20.27
25.34
15.21
64.88
25.34
35.48
25.34
91.23
76.03
30.41
65.89
65.89
105.42
20.27
126.71
146.99
170.30



29025 Crane, 90 Ton, HR

29026 Backhoe, CASE 580C or Equal with Transport Trailer, Hr
29027 Backhoe, CASE 780C or Equal with Transport Trailer, Hr
29028 Backhoe, Crawler Type with Transport Trailer, Hr

29029 Bulldozer, D4 Cat or Equal, Hr

29030 Bulldozer, D6 Cat or Equal, Hr

29031 Tractor and Mower, Bush Hog, Hr

29032 Trencher, Davis 40+4 or Equal with Transport Trailer, Hr
29033 Pump, Single Diaphragm, 5 HP Minimum, Hr

29034 Pump, 4" Jet with Intake and Discharge Hose, Hr

29035 Pump, 6" for Well Point Operation, Hr

29036 Pump, 6" for Well Point Operation, WK

29037 Air Compressor with One Hammer, 100 CFM Minimum, Hr
29038 Air Compressor, 250 CFM Hour, Hr

29043 Saw, Concrete, Walking Type, Hr

29044 Saw, Concrete, Handheld Type, Hr

29045 Trailer, Material/Equipment, 6 Wheel, Hr

29046 Tamper, Power, 5HP Minimum, Hr

29047 Van, Splicer/Equipment, Hr

29050 Ground Penetrating Radar Unit, Hr

29051 Bore and Jack Equipment, Hr

29052 Directional Boring Equipment & Tank Truck, Hr

29053 Truck Mounted Ground Rod Driving Equipment, Hr
29054 Distribution Conductor Stringing Equipment

29055 Reel Carrier for Distribution Conductor

29056 Distibution Dollie

99999 REIMBURSABLE

283.84
30.41
60.82
45.62

133.81

182.47
60.82
45.62
15.21
25.34
68.93

4865.76
35.48
45.62
36.49
30.41
10.14
15.21
52.71

101.37

648.77

405.48

101.37

152.06
10.14

0.81
1.00



